

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

ROD & REEL, INC., et. al.

*

*

Plaintiffs,

v.

* Case No.: 8:20-cv-03388-DLB
Judge Deborah L. Boardman

STATE AUTOMOBILE MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY

*

*

Defendant.

*

* * * * *

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

I. THE MATERIAL FACTS AS TO WHICH THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE.....1

 A. The Period of Restoration and Amount Owed on the Business Interruption
 claim.....1

 B. State Auto Failed to Act in Good Faith. In Adjusting the Loss.....3

II. PROCEDURAL POSTURE4

 A. Litigation 1 – The Modification Action4

 B. MIA Complaint.....4

 C. Litigation 2 – The Instant Action.....5

 (i) The Modification Action was Not Claim Preclusive5

 (ii) The Decision of the Maryland Insurance Administration is a nullity.....6

ARGUMENT.....7

I. STATE FARM DOES NOT DISPUTE THE PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT OF
MATERIAL FACTS7

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO BOTH
THE AMOUNT DUE FOR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION INSURANCE AND
AS TO STATE AUTO’S LACK OF GOOD FAITH8

 A. THE POLICY8

 B. THE LOSS AND ADJUSTMENT OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....8

 (i) Adjustment and Payment of Plaintiffs’ Building Claim and State Auto’s Lack of
 Good Faith.....9

 (ii) The Period of Restoration is Undisputed and runs through Mid-April 2016 to
 May 201613

 (iii) Undisputed facts and testimony and Facts as the Period of Restoration15

 (iv) Plugging the Period of Restoration into the month-by-month appraisal matrix18

 (v) There is no duty to repair the premises and the period of restoration based on a
 hypothetical period.....19

 (vi) Other Facts recited by State Auto which are disputed.20

 C. STATE AUTO’S LACK OF GOOD FAITH21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All Class Const., LLC v. Mutual Bens. Ins. Co., 3 F. Supp. 3d 416 (D. Md. 2014)22

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....7

Barry v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 298 F. Supp. 3d 826, 831 (D. Md. Feb. 6, 2018).....22

Conway v. Farmers Home Mut. Ins. Co., 26 Cal. App. 4th 1185, 31 Cal. Rptr. 2d 883 (1994) ...20

Jerry v. Allstate Ins. Co., 553 F. Supp. 3d 287, 293 n.4 (D. Md. 2021).....1

Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Adell Plastics, Inc., No. JKB-17-252, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203818, (D. Md. Dec. 3, 2018)22

Rod & Reel, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co., No. 8:20-cv-03388-PWG, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32957, (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2022).....3

State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Rod & Reel, Inc., No. PWG-18-340, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 190290, (D. Md. Nov. 7, 2018)3, 21

Thompson v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 9 A.3d 112 (Md. Ct. App. 2010).....6

Unitrin Auto & Home Ins. Co. v. Karp, 481 F. Supp. 3d 514 (D. Md. 2020).....7

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 13(a)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B)5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)7, 8

Other Authorities

Md. Ins. Art. 27-1001 and CJP § 3-1701 *passim*
